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L. R, MUDD, Ass'T CASHIER

L. S, REESE, Ass'T CASHIER

«

RICHARD KIRMAN, PRESIDENT
W. J. HARRIS, VIiceE PRES.
A, J. CATON, CASHIER

. Merehants Nz,
F@\ a'i Ne 7038 %ﬂ %)
& 2,

CAPITAL $200.00000

Rene, Nebndo
April 11, 1929

Mr. H, D. Budelman, General Manager,
Tonopah Seventy-sixz Consolidated Mining Co.,
Tonopah, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I have your report of the 9th inst.
in accordance with Artiecle 15 of lease and
thoroughly appreciste such a comprehensive
report. As you remarked in eonclusion,
if this grade holds out, we will have good
shipping ore. I feel quite optimistie that
all concerned will make some good money out
of this lease.

With kind regards to you and Nr.
Ninnis, I remain

G. B. HARRIS, AsSs'T CASHIER
R, KIRMAN, JR.. AS5'T CASHIER
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L. R, MUDD, Ass'T CASHIER RICHARD KIRMAN, PRESIDENT
L. 8. REESE, Ass'T CASHIER W, J. HARRIS, VICE PRES.
A, J. CATON, CASHIER

Y <o ‘@mmhmﬁ@w oy,
’,\ et NQ 7038 .

m CAPITAL #200.000.00 %&é
Retro, Nebodo
May 13, 1929
=
o
ke
@0\}0&»
5 S
P ggbc Mr. H, D. Budelman, General lanager,
: eﬁﬁgﬁﬁ Tonopah 76 Consolidated Mining Co.,
ﬂga Tonopah, Nevada.
<0
40

Dear Mr. Budelman:

Your letter of the 10th inst.
addressed to my Father reporting progress

G. B, HARRIS, Ass'T CASHIER
R, KIRMAN, JR.. ASs'T CASHIER

in the Garfield property was received today
and forwarded to my Father, who is spending

a week or 10 days' time in San Francisco,
I know that he will be pleased with the
report.

With kindest regards to Mr. Ninnis

and yourself, I am

Very sincerely you




L. R. MUDD, Ass'T CASHIER

L. 8. REESE, Ass'T CASHIER

RICHARD KIRMAN, PRESIDENT
W, J. HARRIS, VICE PRES,
A, J. CATON, CASHIER
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Renar, Nebndoy

June 8, 1929

Mr. H. D. Budelman, General Manager,
Tonopah 76 Consolidated Mining Co.,
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I acknowledge réceipt of your
report of conditions in the lease workings
on the Lancashire Claim covering the month
of May, 1929. Although the report does not
show ore in commercial quantities so far,

I believe that the work thet you contemplate
from a lower level will bring good results.

With best wishes to you and
Mr. Ninnis, I remain

WJH:1S

G. B. HARRIS, Ass'T CASHIER
R, KIRMAN, JR., ASs'T CASHIER




Tonopah, Nevada,
my 3 [ ] 1929.

Ve Je Harfis, Vice President,
Farmers & Merchants National Bank,
reno, Nevada.

Dear IMr, Harris:-

lease wor

of June 1929,

nd titberin
aaved;badly. gverything is in read
in the winze, =nd work should pro
July, 'after the holidsys.

Tlo progress has been
last letter, June 6th, which s
had been mad: in the 337
of the mo
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A total of 39 1/2 wnderground shifts was spent
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. The following is = report of conditions in the
kings on the Lammashire

datgd lining Compeny during the month of June.
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e have eovery expectation of opening up some

good ore in this contemplated winze working.
The work from the 500 will not be started until this
winze has given some idea of what to expeet at lower
elevations,

Yours very truly,

Ceneral Manager,
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tated that 6 feet progress
inge gince June lst. The remainder
: nth was spent in cutting out = winse station, '

timbering the collar of the winze, setting

C the 1 up en air hoish,
ing o

st 25 feet of the 832 Drift, which had
iness to rosume sinking
grese very fast during



Tonopah, Nevads,
August 8, 1929,

W, J. Harris, Vice President,
Farmers & Merchants National Bank,
Reno, HNevada,

Dear Mr. Harris:-

: The following is a revort of conditions in
the 1ease workings on the Lancashire claim covering the
month of July, 1929,

Information relative to footage progress
has not yet been received, althongh more than ordinary
was accomplished during July. The 337 winze was sunk to
a depth of around 27 feet, and an east intermediate hsas
been driven approximately 25 feet on the vein. So far no
shipping values have shown in this work which has proved
very disappointing. In addition to this 300 level work
we have driven an intermediate drift east from a stope
raise of the West End, about 40 feet above the 600 Ievel.
This work has disclosed a small tonnage of low grade
ore in which gold values predominate, with good possibil-
ities as the work advances. We have leased the ground in
vicinity of the Venetti shaft and there are two men at
work on the 100 Level. They have taken out a few tons of
fair ore and are now engaged in doing some development
work, in an attempt to solve fault problems.

f A total of 95 undergrownd shifts were spent
in the Lancashire claim by the Tonopah Seventy-Six
Consolidated Nining Company during the month of July.

Yours very truly,

General lanager,
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%7§ September 2, 1929,
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W, J. Harris, Viece President,
Farmers & Merchants National Bank,
Reno, Hevada,

Dear Mr., Harris:-

The following is 2 report on lezse work
performed in the Tancashire elaim during the month
of August, 1929,

A total of 97 underground shifts were
performed in the ILeneashire clainm during August,
and progress amounted to about 60 feet. Considersble
work was done in the way of stoping, more like gopher
holes than anything else, but very little ore was
produced,

The work done so far has proved very
diseppointing, the ore bodies are emsll and grade
too low to pay for stoping sueh narrow widths,

We have about 17 tons of ore saved, and plan
to ship it within the next week or so, sending it out
in the same car as some Kabel ore in order io avoid
L.C. freight rate.

Yours very truly,

General Manager,
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L. R. MUDD, AsSsS'T CASHIER RICHARD KIRMAN, PRESIDENT G. B. HARRIS, Ass'T CASHIER
L. S. REESE, ASS'T CASHIER W. J. HARRIS, VICE PRES. R. KIRMAN, JrR. ASS'T CASHIER
A. J. CATON, CASHIER

IN RENO ———

FORMERLY FARMERS & MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK
RENO, NEvADA
Oet, 11, 1929

Mr, He D, Budelman, General Manager,
Tonopah 78 Consolidated Mining Company,
Tonopah, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I have your report on lease work performed
on the Lencashire claim during the month of Sept.,
1929 and note that you expeet a small ear to be shipped
by the sub-leasers about the middle of this month.

Today we received returns from the U. S,
Smelting, Refining and Mining Company of Salt Lake
and our Cashier will make out the settlement statements
to all concerned today.

We have all had hopes of greater returns
under the lease, but no one can see in the ground

and we will have to hope for a brighter future.

With best wishes, I remain

Yours very/truly,

WJIH:1S
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Tonopah, Nevada,
Novenber 9, 1929,

W, J, Harris, Vice President,
Pirst National Bank in Reno,
Reno, HWewvada,

Dear Nr. Harris:-

The following is a preliminary report on lease
work in the Lancashire claim during the month of Oetober,
1929,

So far as I know there wemw 90 shifts performed
in the Lancashire claim during the month, but Just what
proportion was performed undergronnd and what on surface
I have not escertained. I expect to find out about this
within the next few days and will write yonu again and
give you thé correct figures. I shall also give vou a
better idea about the work being done, showing in the
lease etc at that time,

Very truly yours,

General Hanager.

HDB:B
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Tonopah, Nevada,
November 11, 1929,

W, J. Harris, Vice President,
First National Bank in Reno,
ieno, Nevada, :

Dear Mr. Harris:-

The following information is supplemental
to that given you in my letter of the 9th, relative
to work performed in the Lancashire claim for account
of this company dvring the month of Octower.

I visited the property yesterday and find
that our sub-leasers performed 90 shifts of nnder-
ground work in the lease claim during October,

Another 50 ton ear of ore, estimated to be
of about the same grade a3 the previous one, is ready
to be shipped and will be sent out within the next
week,

The ore is bunchy, due to many small faults,
and yesterday it looked very weak in the back of the
stope. This may be onlgea temporary condition, however,
as the faults appear to post mineral. If this proves
to be true the vein, when recovered on the other side
of the fault, should contain ore.

Very truly yours,

General lManager,

HDB:B
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Tonopsh, liavada,
Dagcember 9, 1929.

#s Jo Harris, Vice Prosident,
FPirst National Bank in Reno,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear lr, Harris:-

The following is a report on lease work dons
in the Lencashire claim duringz the month of Novambor
1929,

~ A total of 84 underground shifts were per-
formed in the ILancashire claim during the month of
November, with miscellaneous progress of about 30 feot
in drifts and raisaes,

Work done during the past month failad to
disclose much ore. A fault was oncountered driving
aasterly on the vein and after driving on the fanlt
about 15 feet the leasers abandéned east work and

attemptedto follow the wein upward, without much success,
There is a emnall amount of ore in the bin, probably 3
or 4 tons, toward the next shipment,

7ith reference to the subjeet metter in your
lotter of the H6the We shall attempt to have the next
shipments marked 1z such a way that thero can be no
misunderetanding. We originally marked the chipmonts in
guch a way thet they would com2 within sur Mabel contract
with the Smelting Company, at loast that was our idea.
The e2r number doaes not{ always tall the talo eithor as
sometimes the sampler or smelier or railroad transfsr
the ore from one car t9 anothar with no notification
to us until fipal ssttlegent is madees lowever, I ballave
that 1T the bill of lading is properly marked thers
ghould ba no further trouble.

fours vary truly,
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Tonopsh, lisvada,
January 10, 1930,

W Jo Harris, Viee Fresident,
First lational Bank in Reno,
Reno, Levada,

Dear Mr. Harris:

The following report to you, of lease work
performed iu the Lancashire Claim during the month of
December, 1929, is incomplete due to lack of data
from the mine. I had intended goinz down on the 8th
or 9th but this snow storm has changed my mind., It
would likely be impossible to get there now without
considerable shovseling, and conditions hawve been more
or less the same for the past three days.

I estimate the number of shifts underground
ag 30, subject tc revicsion as soon as I am abls to
get the correct figures. I haw no data on the amount
of ore in the bin, or as to what development was
parformed during the month.

I trust that this incomplete dats will serve
to give you some idea until we ars abls to get the
correct figures, at which time I shsll write you again,

Vary truly yours,
Gemeral Menogere

HDB:B
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Tonopsh, Hevada,
January 24, 1930

s Jo Harris, Vice President,
Pirst liational Bank in Rene,
Heno, mevadn,

Desr lr. Harris:

Supplementing my letter to you of
the 10th, relative to lease work being carried
onn in the Lancashire claim,

I heve received a letter from lessrs.
Lappat and Greenwsod, who have been working on the
Laneashire, in which they inform us that they have
discontinued work for the time being due to severe
weather conditions eround the Cerfield and lsbel.
They drove down, and say there was §9 much snow
that they considerad it impossible to return without
a 1ot of shovelinz &0 have gone on to Rand. They
may roturn a 1littls later on and contivue with the
Worke

‘We hope to begin work again on compeny
agcount early in llarch, which is the fifth month of
this second six monthe period, and if so we shall
attempt to make up svfficlent shifts t5 hold the
legge. 7hile ouvr development on the 300 Level from
the liabel shaft was disappointing wo 8till feel that
there is a2 chance to find ore there and are anxious
to 2o ahead with the work.

Youre very truly,



L. R. MUDD, ASS'T CASHIER RICHARD KIRMAN, PRESIDENT G, B. HARRIS, ASS'T CASHIER
L. S. REESE, ASS'T CASHIER W. J. HARRIS. VICE PRES. R. KIRMAN, JR., ASS'T CASHIER
A. J. CATON, CASHIER

NO. 7038

—— TN RENO — ==———
FORMERLY FARMERS & MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK
RENO, NEVADA

Jan. 27, 1930

Mr, Ho. D. Budelman, General Manager,
Tonopah 76 Consolidated Mining Company,
Tonopah, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I have your favor of the' 24th inst. regarding
the Garfield lease and note that you say that the
company expects to commence work early in Mareh and
which you also state is the fifth month of the second
8ix months period. In this connection, will state that
your lease is dated Feb. 4th and that the lease begins
to run the 1lst day of Marech, 1929, so it would be necessary
for you to commence work in February rather than March
as the second six months period will end March lst.

Kindly let me hear from you on the subjeet.

ours yery truly,

WJH:1S



February 8, 1930

Tonopah, Nevada,
Pebruary 8, 1930

Mr. W, J« Harris, Vice President,
Plret Netional Bank in Reno,
Reno, Hevada.
Dear Sir:
Please be advised that there was no work
performed on the Lancashire Claim during the month

of January 1930.

Yours very truly,

Chief Clerk

TRM: BT



No. 7038

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

IN RENO

RIcAAR D KIRMAN, PRESIDENT
WL T TIARRIS, Vics PrESIDENT T1.. S.IREESE, Casiinz
L. R.MupD G.B.Harris R.KirmMawn,Jn. M Qurnror
ASSISTANT CASHIERS

RENO, NEVADA

March 15,1034

MI'. H. D- Budelmﬁn:
Tonopah, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Budelman:

During our recent conversation, you
promised to send me & little sketch or map of the
underground workings from the Mabel shaft running
east towards the Lancashire claim of the Garfield
group. What I desire to know is how near your
drifts are to the Garfield line.

You stated at the time that you were
not returning to Tonopah for a short period of time.
I assume that you have forgotten the matter on
account of other business. I will appreciate this
little favor, at your earliest conveniencee

I am ineclined to think that one of these
days some company will be interested in acquiring
and developing the two properties.

Awaiting your reply and with kind resgards,
I remain

V/f.J . Harris

WJH:TRG



larch 16, 1934,

lice Ve Jo Harrlas,
a/o Miret National Bank in Reno,
Reno, Novada,

seay Wr, Harris:

‘with resord 1Yo sketoh map of Mabel
ldne workings near the Carfield 1ins, about which
you wrote me yeoaterday.

The matter hsd escaped my attention
entirely but as 8oon as [ regeived your letter
I made the sketch and am snclosing it herswith,
This showz the faces on all levels with reference
to the property line between the iabeil snd
Garfleld provertios,

“he only levels on which we hed ore in
these easterly faces, om the line,was the twnnel
level and the S00 Levels You will recell that w
drove the 300 Level Drift ont into Gerfleld ground
at the time the Toncpsh "76" had a working lesmse
on the Lencashire cloime On the 500 Level we haed wmome
low grafe ore back a shori distance from the face,
but the face shows no values at =11,

With kindest regaris,
' Voary truly yours,
HDB1B




HARLEY A. HARMON, President H. D. BUDELMAN, Vice-President E. W. CRAGIN, Sec'y-Treas,
Las Vegas Tonopah Las Vegas

Nefuda  State Tlhs Association

ORGANIZED JUNE, 1925
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No. 7038

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

- IN RENO

RICHARD KIRMAN, PiisSIDENT
W, J. HARRIS, Vicr PR & STDENT L.S.REESE, Casiier
L. R.Mubp G.B.Harris R. Kirman,gr. .M. Quinict
ASSISTANT CASHIERS

RENO, NEVADA

March 20, 1934

Vr. H. D. Budelman, Vice President and
General Manager,

West End Consolidated Mines Corpération,
Tonopah, Wevada.

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I thank you very much for your favor
of the 16th inst. with inclosure of sketeh map
of Mabel Mine workings nesr the Garfisld line.

With kindest regards, I remain

Yours very truly,

WJH:LS
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May 3, 1947,

Dear L;oy-d: ]

« According o recent developments in the
Garfield, we have an intemmcdiate level from a raise
from the east faco of the 500 Level East Drift that is
over the end line into Garfield ground, Thus far I
have been unable to find any refersnce to’this work
in any of our survey books, or ou any map, hence it
appears likely that the work may have been donz by a
loaser at some time or other and no suzvey or record made
at the time.

Do you reecall such work being done at any
tims you wore dolng work in the Mabel Mine, and if so
what sort of values were in the drift? Thers-doos not
seem tO be any values at all in what 18 left, and the only
work off the Arift is in the na of short shots up
above the intermediate drift, so it would appear to me
that if any ore wes taken out it must have hzen pretty
low grade, Would very smoh epprecisté your giving me
any informmation you may have on this,

Best repards,

-

Sincerely yours,

rl

Lloyd Wilson,
Hawthorne, Nevada,



Yay 7, 1947,

Dear George:

Someone told me you were now in Arizona, on a
big job of your ovn making, but I will send this %o your
Berkeley address as that is the only one available. The
letter cah be forwarded,

Leasers in the Garfield have broken into some
development work and very limited stoping which originated
in ¢t he Mabel ground; in other words across the end 1line
of the Laneashire Claim, The trespass is from an inter-
mediate east drift about 25 feet above the 500Level,
driven from a raise from the east face of the 500 Level
Last drift. So far I have been unable to find any record
on mags or in survey notes on this which appears to
extend some 30 feet or so into Garfield ground, end I
have been unable so far to find anyone who knows anything
about it at alle Character of work done o and timbering,
seem to indicate it might have been company work, Do wgcm'
have ani idea about this work, when it was done, by om.,
and what sort of ore and amount of may have been taken
out of the limited stopes?

Hope the Barnett family asre all 0K, and we
send out very best wishes o you all. Willa Gene is
here right now for a short stay, with her son Eric now
over 3 years. ldalene is in Los Angeles for a few days
and here I sn for the momente Things are kind of guiet
around here, about as quiet as I have ever seen it in
the 0ld tovme

‘ﬁ!i'mla appreciate a note on this Habel trespass,
with any information you may recall, if any.

Kindest regards,
As ever,
George I. Barmett, -

2724 College Avenue,
Berkeley, California,






GEO. |. BARNETT
GENERAL MANAGER

OPERATIONS, INC.

SAN JUAN MINE

May 13, 1947 TOMBSTONE, ARIZONA

Dear Herman:

I arm not sure that I can help you regarding the
trespass from Mabel into Garfield ground sbove the
500 level. However, I recall the work we did on

the 500 level, east, and shall d escribe it. I do not
recall the position of the face with reference to the
property line, at the time I left West End Company.

We drove east and to the left from whet was then the
bottom of the shaft, on the 500 level -- then turned
somewhat right, following sbout 24 feet of quartz -
stained with limonite and dipping about 65 degrees
south; value about £3.50 a ton. 4t sbout (a guess)
65 feet from the sheft, high grade gold was encount-
ered which extended about 15 or 20 feet glong the
drift. The quartz vein continued easterly but the

values dropped sgein to about $3.50 - The high-grade (wf%ic
ore extended gbout two feet below the track end 4 in “w';a‘°
I

feet sbove the drift. The quartz faded ou%&uﬂm/ﬂrﬂ“’,r
followed a small lead carbonate strezk up, think my"
50 or 60 feet, when & flat fault was encountered.

Under the fault, on the east side of the raise, was
exposed 2% or 3 feet of almost solid galina, 4 or 5

feet high. An intermediste drift was started easterly.
Within 12 feet the galina ended and vein gquartz, similar
to the 500 level quartz, came in. Very shortly high
grade gold appeared, but this bunch was smaller than

the bunch on the 500. A connection from the raise

back to some workings west of the resise was made later.

I doubt if the face of the 500 level was more than 150
feet from the shaft, when I last saw it, end I am sure
the intermediste level face was not as far east as the
level face. I do not recall esnother raise being
driven &t the drift face. The 500 was the bottom
level when I was last in the mine. That was in the
spring of 1927.

From your description of the workings encountered f rom
the Garfield, I believe some subsequent raising and
sub-level drifting must have been done. We may have
driven the 500 to the property line -- while I was
there, if it is about 150 feet from the shaft.

I have been in Tombstone since Fedruary. Some people
from Dallas, Texas, and Francis Frederick are with me
in this lead-zinc venture. I stertéd working on the
thing in 1943, but was unable, until this year, to
obtain & working dezl.



HDB -2- 5/13/4%

We are building & 100 ton flotation mill at Tombstone:
constructing 3 miles of mountain rosd, znd will haul
the ore, which will run 25-35 % zinc, as sulphide, 18
miles to the mill. There is enough ore proved to pay
out the investment if metal prices hold. I expect to
be milling within 30 days -- so you cen imagine things
have been flying, and I have been busy.

Burton Cherles Allyn IV grrived Mey 3, and Audrie, who
hes been with me, hed her first plsne trip home to be
with Mildred. News from home is that everybody is fine.
Mildred is occupying our place in Berkeley, and George
the floor below. David Ralston Barnett, now almost 3,
expects a baby sister in a couple of months. George is
with the Cakland Chamber of Commerce -- and according
to him, is "right in his grcoove". He is outside, lots
of o“portunlty to meet people and talk. Anyway he is
enjoying life immensely.

We have all been quite well =-- gs I hope zll the

Budelman family have. Be sure to extend my kind remem-
berance to all.

Sincerely,

<E><:§%ifz?éL ZéZZanmLAQ( ok

¥Mr. H. D. Budelmsan
Tonopah, Nevada



Hay 25, 1947,

liry Js L. Caver
Hawthorne, Nevadae

Dear Hlr, Caver:

: It has been a long time since we ssw esch
other, but I have heard that you are in Hawthorne
hence am addressing this letter tg you there, in %h:.:.
hope that it may reach you.

At any time you w ere leasing in the M-bel
Hine did you drive the 500 Level Bast Drift shead of
the 0ld company operstions? And did you drive a raise
from the east face. of the 500 East Drift,-and then
an east intermediate drift from the raise, some 35
or 40 feet length, and do some limited stoping from
this intermediate? And if you did any such work- there
can you recall what sort of a vein you followed, what
it ran in the Arift end in the very limited stoping
operations,-how much ore you may have taken from it
althogether, with particular reference to the small
stopes most easterly from the intermediate drift.

; I an unable to find any records on this
work, either in surveys as appear on the maps, or on
assay reportse Please write me on-this, as I an most
anxious to learn who did-the work, and the results so
far as ore vwas concerned, and value of the ore, if
anys

- Kindest regards to yourself and family, end
we trust you are getting along OE.

Sincerely yours,

HDB:B Hs Dis Budelman



May 25, 1947,
Mr, Jo Fo DeLaliare,

1410 N, Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Delallare:

An not _a?b all sure of your address, as used
in this letter, but ti seems to be the last and only
address I have on past correspondence with you.

At the time you w ere leasing in the Mab 1l
Mine d4id you at any time drive the 500 East Drift
ahead of the old company operations? And did you .
run a raise from the east face of the 500 East Drift,
and an east intermediate drift from this raise about
25 feet above the 500 Level, some 35 or 40 feet in
length and do some limited stoping therefrom? And
if you did do any such'work can you recall what sort
of a vein you followed, what it ran in-the drift and
in the very limited stoping operations, -how much ore
you may have taken out of it altogether, snd prticularly
the most easterly small stopes,

I am unable to find any records on this work,
either in surveys as placed on map, Or on assay reports,
FPlease write me about this, as I am most anxious to find
who did the work, and the results so far as ore was
concerned, and value of the ore, if any.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

HDB:B ' H, D. Budelman



May 25, 1947.

Bednar Brothers,
Yerington, Hevada,

Dear Bednars:

At the time you were leasing in the Msbel Mine
years ago did you drive the 500 Level East Drift aheed of
the old company operations? And did-you drive a raise from
the east face of the 500 Bast Drift, and then an intermedicte
east drift from the raise about 25 feet above the 500 Leve!,
some 35 or 40 feet in length, and do some limited stoping from
the intermediate Arift? Amd if you did any such-work there
can you recall what sort of a vein you followed, what it ran
in the intermediate drift and in the limited stoping-done?
How much ore may have been taken from it althogether, and
what it ran, with particular reference to the small easterly
stopes, nost easterly from the intermediate drift?

-

I am unable to locate any records on this work,
elther in surveys as gppear on the maps, or on assay reports.
Please write me on this as I am most anxious to learn who-did
the work, and the results so far as ore mined is concerned, and
value of the ore if any,

Also how are you boys coming on, what are your plans?
I have not been to Mabel Mine for some time but so far ss I know
you have not resumed work there, ;

With kindest regards,

L

Sinecerely yours,

HDB:B He ﬁp Budelman

.
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LUCKY BOY CONSOLIDATED MINES COMPANY

HAWTHORNE. - - NEVADA ﬂT% f_/

6/ 4/ L7

Hon. H.D. Budelman,
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Senator:

Than ks for your letter.

I have not taken the contents of your letter up
with our leasers, so I do not know what their readion will be.

I would like to have you understand that the leasers
are to be joined with the New Eldorado Mining Company in suit,
if there is to be one. Mr. Harris has turned his eantire interest

in whatever might be derived to the leasers, but the company has
not.

You speak of the samples of ore that is to be checked.
I believe you will agree that when a working of that type is made,
it is generally done so tlmt no trace of values could be determined
by anyone, however, it has to be explained. )

When it was discovered that you were over in our
ground on approximetely the 100 foot level, we were supplied
maps, which are in Mr., Harris's office showing the workings of
the 76 Company and at no place, as I remenber did your -own maps
show that you came close to our ground, therefore, if the
Seventy-Six did sublease, they should have had knowledge of this
stope and drift and showed it on your own map.

In the company's estimation, even if it was gopher-
hole mining, as you state, whosver did it was certainly after
something or they would not have put forth all that effort.

When you have accumnulated all your data, please
write me and then we can again contact our attorney.

We can well realize that this whole thing is em-
barrassing to you and very unpleasant to our leasers, who had
put in seven months of hard work to run into something like that,
when they thought they would be able to realize something,

I hope to have an early reply,

Yours very truly,
HEW ELDORADO MINING COMPANY

A e : =
¢ce W.J.Harris,Reno Sece Ty



June 5’ 194‘7'

Mr. Don McGuirk,
Virginia City, ﬁs?&da.

Dear Dons

Have been-making en effort to get in touch
with J. F. DeLallare, who used to lease for us in the
Mabel Mine out from Mina, I wwrobte to him at a Reno
address I had but the letter came back, It seens to
me that he used to live in Virginia City, hence this
note to you, Have you any idea where T m!ght contaet

im, if eso would apprsciate your help?

Hope all going OK with you, and with
kindest regards,

Sincerely,

Herman D, Budelman,
Tonopah, Nevadaes
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JdJune 13, 1947,
Dear Harolds

- Some time in the far distant past someone drove a raise
on the velin, from the east end of the 500 Level in the Mabel Mine,
then at about 25 feet above the 500 Level drove an east inter-
mediate drift some 40 feet of so, and did some small stoping up
from this intermediete level, Leasers in the Garfield have holed
to this intermedaite drift and we haove been censored for having
the work into Garfield ground same 25 fost or =0,

To‘date I have boen unable to find ahy reference in
survey notes, samples or on maps, 0 this worke In faet, I was
Just as surpriséd as they were when I found this work into the
Garfield ground, I have already written, and received veplies,
from geveral of the loasers, aad from George Barmett, who was
there some years after you iefﬁi S50 far I have found nd one who
knows a thing about the work, hence this letter to yous What I
am trying to got is same idea about when the work was done, who
did it; and what sort of values wére encountered and how rmuech ore,
if any, was taken out in the work, There are only a couple of
small rat hole stopes above the intermedinte drift so the ore
could not have heen either very larfe or very good gradd, but I
surely would like to get some real information about it.

This must have been done after 1925, since I talked to
Reeves and Betty in Mina and they are pretity sure of that, as
thay think the 500 Level was not to its limit, of around 20 feot
from the Garfleld end line, at that time,

This really dipping into ancient history, bat I would
surely appreciate it if you would give this some thought and
write me if you can recall anything about it &b all,

b
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_Hope you and family are «ll fine, end I send my very bmmgﬁﬁa

to you all,
Kindest regards,

L3

¢

Blneerely yours,
HDBtB
Mr., Harold A. 'Mﬁl‘ﬂh,

5123 Marathyn
Los Angelas, éalifarniao

%W G-2t-gfy_ e, _, L
el #oik Mﬁi;,/ - — ﬁkséaﬁ;;ii:zziuu¢>ﬂ RARL e _ |

§ As teken from telephone diraﬁtawﬁé




% “/3/”

Wﬁ W}W V‘j%(
Yo Kttt .

o alere
ﬁwwﬂ Wg@me W



el ek d 3 b /ZM/W—)
Lo ftf 7
f. 5 Pranan VW%“?{Z?W |



June 26, 1947,

lrss Florence Buckingham,
Hawthorne, Nevada,

Dear Florenco:

8inece writing you on May 28, I have been busy
trying to got in letter touch with several of the old
leosers on the Mabel Mine, as well as the former Buy
intendents thers, Have been unable oo far o contact
Harold Marsh who could very well heve been at the mine -
when this work was done from thé Reise from our 500 Leval,
but think I em now on his trail,

Just to keep the record straighte In the fifth

ﬁragmph of your letter you mentioned that we were over
your ground on aggmximately the 100 Levély This was
approzimatoly the 200 Level, and below that, As regard s
“he §6 works You mey recall that we did, that is the 76
Company 4id, considerable danlggmem; vork in your ground
on our 300 ‘el, none on the 100 Level as that work was
all stoping by Lappat & Oreemwood on & sublesse {rom the
76 Compeny to thems Whother any dovelopment work was done
by the 76 Compeny below the 300 Level T hove not been able
to determine for sure asg {e‘b, I do know that we started s
winze in your ground, the% is the 76-Company did, not so v
very far sast of the sormon end line, from our 500 Lewsl
drift into your grounds It would seem reascnable that if
there were a wey to come up into the same territory instend
gﬁa %oi.ng'dm, at half the cost, 1t should have been dcne
WaYe

Will keop in touch with you as soom as I find ény
information what may be of interest will write you again,

Kindest regardsue

Sincerely yours,

1DB:B Hy, Ds Buaclmnp
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Dear Howards _ )
| Sorry ‘to have micged you yosterday but no harm done

and thenks for calling on %elephone this morning. Tastesd

of calling you back I shall give you a short resume of what

I wanted to ses you about, «zd which T would prefer not to

diseuss over the telephone anyway, ‘

Somewhare sround 1926 or arfber someone connected
with the Mabel Mine, either as*leaser or worker in the mine,
ran an intermediate level intio Carfield ground, Srossing
the cormon endline to do the work, and thon took out a smell
tut apparently irresgular arount of st;oping in the Garfield
ground, maybe 10 tons of ére all told, and ne evidence of
its belng good ore either, laybs T hed be#ber state that tho
Kabel and Garfield are in Mineral Couaty, out from Mina some
20 miles, The Mabel belongs to ths West End, and the Garfi-ld
belongs to Welter Harrie end hedrs to Ja‘mnia Hillers estote
and is beirghendled from thet femily ont by Florence Buckinghsau
Walter Harris hae told me he will not be 2 party to & sult
but has already-agreed to give anythiaz that ocen be obtained
from settlement, by law or otherwise, to the leaSers in Garfi=1d
vho have been work for rony months and finally coanected to
this intermediate working from the Mebal side in Gerfield ground.
ilrse Buckingham and her leszers ore a 1litle obnoxious on the
mather, and insist that the ore wes 211% gradey and that all -
material teken out was ore, sxtimated Sponcor of Mina at 123
Tons all tolde

The strange thing shbout ¢ his trespess is that I
do not know when the work was done, or who did it. I have
discussed the working with variovs men who were sround et tine
it should have been done, but 20 far have not tied it down.
I have written to Harold Morsh, who wes in charge fof the We::
End at about that time, but no reply from him es yet.

_ The unfortunate thing adout ¢ his is thabt one of oy
leasers did, many years ago, oross the line ir the same IEID 1y
only higher up on the vein, and ook cus o fow Sons of good
ore, maybe 2 or 3 tonss Nothins wos ovar done sboud ¢ hat , We
have known that the Garfisld isesers croazsed our line still
highor up and maybe took out a litile ore, bdut paild no attention
to that, inconsequentiales Prod hes said that we mi.ght bring
counter sult in case they do sue, but I ar not so sure of th i
yetj as our positive evidenca ht be lacking,

y ¢his is only a primary discussion, I am con-
fident that the ore extraeted wes of not actusl net value and



appeardnce of the remaining stope ocutlines bears out that
belief, However, I have practically assured lrs, Buckinge
ham and Mre Horris that when we are able to get dcota together
80 ag to get some idea of the vwalue of ore takén out we will
be glad to settdl for what 1t is worth to theme On the other
hand I have a-ssuped them them that we are not going t5 be r
rughed intd any panicky setilement to avold a law siite.

What is the vight thing to 40 is what we want to doe

L iz)s: ﬁ.‘:g nofs kaow o thelr attomdy is, it used o
2 Grgen 4. 0y -Maybhe you can oute It mey be artin
Ewensen 15, bub 7 doubt lt.

et < 4 you have any suzcostions X shall be glad 4o
have them, and in case I got a reply from Hérold Harsh which
containg information will‘&:na it on to youe

XKindost regards, %

And 1 ' Sincerely,

Wo Eoward G o 8
my,xmaa.w*__ ¥2 ste hfnitem



W. HOWARD GRAY
LAWYER
ELY, NEVADA

July 14, 1947

Mr, H, D. Budelman,

Vice President and General Manager,
West End Consolidated Mines Corp.,
Tonopah, Nevada,

My dear Herman:

I wish to apologize for not having éontacted you before I
left Tonopah, however, late in the afternoon I received a tele-
phone message from Ely which rather upset me inasmuch as it was
indicated that we were heading in for some very serious labor
trouble, consequently, both Helene and I forgot about you until
I reached Warm Springs. I decided then that I would try to con-
tact you by telephone and if necessary would come back to Tonopah
at some time to you.

Concerning the substance of your letter of July 10th I would
say that you are adopting the correct procedure. MNr. Walter
Harris is a fine gentleman and one whose word can be relied upon,
However, his associates may be inelined to try to pull a fast one,
and I would make no commitments until we have all of the faects.

So far as a cross complaint is concerned, that will have to
walt until we can determine definitely grounds for such action.

Before we proceed with further discussion, I suggest we wait
until we hear from Mr. Marsh., If we do not hear within a reason-
able length of time, then I think that we should get together and
have a talk about the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

W. Howard Gray we
WHG :mt



HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

July 18, 1947

-

H.D. Budelman,
7West End Cons. Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Senator:

The leasers weré here last evening and after discuss-
ing the issue before us, we have decided to start suit before the
end of the month. They feel and I do too that quite a period of
time has elapsed since the encroachment was discovered and some-
thing has to be determined.

Refering to your letter of June 26th., paragraph two,
when I mentioned approximately the 200 level, I was refering to the
encroachment made by your company, discovered by our leasers in
1942, which after correpsondence and discussion, we decided to
drop because you had crossed the line by some six or seyen feet
only, at that time. You will recall what I was referinz to now?

- It had nothing to do with the 76 Company lease. Mike Smith was
your leaser at that time. I have the letters which you wrote
to Buck regarding that transaction.

The company feels that this is the only way we can
protect our property and the leasers who have faithfully carried
out their lease.

Hoping to hear from you,

Yours very truly,

New _pgldorado Wining Company,

cc: Mr. W.J. Harris,
Reno, Nevada

(;(’2,!‘7 - \ili? )a-{-fna‘dx Q‘Mﬂa;, I T U



July 20, 1947,

Howard Gray, Attorneyr at Loy
. RBly, ﬁevaﬁa: !

Dear Hm&:

, Am enzlosing copy of letter just received by
Registered Mall from Florencc Buckinghom, re the so-
ealled CGarfield trespasse 1 hardly think thot she add
the leasers, vho to my nmind bave no rights in any sult
whatever, wiil mo mo-far actually tp bring ouit aseinst
the West Erd Company, dut thoy might cs they sesnm gulte
antagonistic gbout the vhole matter, e, Harris hao
asoured we he will not be a party to a suit against us
but he 434 sar that he hed snsigned all his rights in
anything whick mizht be recovered Lo the loasers,

I em leaving for the goast tonorrow morning,
and maybe befors - pat Ebartad I might detter é‘.mgo ’
a line to ¥lorsonve, acknowledging recolpt of her letter,
telling her you represent the West End Copipany, o
suggest that engincore will have to be hired 4o peke
some sort of =n estimate in case this thing goes to
court, and thedt cousts could rise to quite a figure; on
something of wery little value to elther sife,

My address for the anext four or {ive days will
be Care-West Snrd Chenical Company, lLatham Squave Piiding,
Oalcland, Califomia, Maybe you had better wire re thers
and tzl me wﬁe%.x@é 1 anﬁlﬁ wrlte as ﬁgo;;; ogg E&wmga, or
just let thinge @ until I reburne The w thing is
émxts" end T fenl sure thet any geod enpineer would report
yossibhity of very littlo :srmmg beer: takan out,
gﬁrw,mmmp in mind thet we are in the wroang in this
AN,

"HMarab knows nothing about it, and so far no one
else-doess Thare is every evidence that it was done in
1926, but the ewidence is not very comclusive so far as I
can tells I am really ot the ond of my iuformebtion rope
for the moment,

" Kindeot regerds, ond thanks for your letter of

the l4ath, Hope labor troubls will be listle ome.
Sincerely,
HDB:B



CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
| Telegram or Cable-
i gram unless its de-
. ferred character is in-
Jg‘ dicated by a suitable

symbol above or pre-
i ceding the address.

; DL=Day Letter
i ; A WL =Night Letrer
] N LC=Deferred Cable
NLT =Cable Night Letter

A. N. WILLIAMS, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD JOSEPH L. EGAN, PRESIDENT ™\ Ship Radiogram
The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

e 1947 JUL 23 M 10 20
T=KHALLT7 PD=ELY NEV 23 937A- |
H D BUDELMAN=

‘WEST END CHEMICAL CO LATHAM SQUARE BLDG OAK=

SUGGEST YOU IGNORE BUCKINGHAM LETTER UNTIL YOUR RETURN=
W HOWARD GRAYx:

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING TTH SERVICE



H.R.CookKE
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

RENO, NEVADA

July 29, 1947

West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada.

Attention: Mr. H. D. Budelman, General ligr.

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I have been retained by the parties represent-
ing the Garfield-Lancashire Mine interests regarding their
claim that underground trespass has occurred from workings on
the Mabel lode claim on the 500-foot level and carried across
the Mabel endline into the Lancashire ground where approximate-
ly 100 tons of ore averaging about $200.00 to the ton was mined
and carried out through the Mabel workings, and the proceeds
appropriated by the parties then in Possession of the Mabel.

From the correspondence between you and the
interests I represent in regard to the subject matter, it would
seem that a settlement should be reached reasonably satisfact-
ory to all concerned and without recourse to litigation.

The purpose of this letter is to invite your
early consideration of the matter.

According to present advices, if a suit is
brought it would be as above indicated, for about $20,000,00,
We feel that it would be to our disadvantage if we delayed
bringing the matter to a coneclusion either by compromise or
by commencement of litigation. Therefore, I would be glad
to have a statement from you as to what, if anything, your
Company will consider by way of compromise.

Very truly yours, ,, C
HRC'BCY | )W[ “""ﬂ[cﬁ.\

@"f; wodle ] @mi[ ?
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Auguat 1, 19674
Dear Nowerd:

- Just reburned last evenlng from She coesty In Reno I
happened to meot He B, Cooke, end ke told me he had ¢t writion
me about the Jurfiedf trespass, having boen ensnged by lrs. Bucke
inghan and the lessope to handle thelr side, He suppested thet
we make him an offer, 50 I seld we night be willing to settlefor
simply aiving tho masey sway’seec Lf we Sals et o M o4
simply givine the nmousy swey oven i vwe pald » i ,
taink such an offer would merit eonsideration. :

I callsd on MHre Harrls end bs sgely cusavod 1o that he
would not be a party o a Mhu.@mﬁw,.mmm‘i?
nothing withour advles of atlbtorney, Ur, Castwell T bellewe
he szaid wus tornays He also lntlumedteld that ¥rss Buskinghs
was qulte pul out Becsuse he would not Joln in the wuit, He also
sald he sivised them to settle, o try to setils 1t without court
actions He also told mo egnin that he hed mraml the leapors
his share of anytidng thot might cuice cub 0f it, and he womld
have to stick to thaty, but e bad nobt d anything on
it whatevere The informabion in this puragreph should De considered
ponfidential, ae we would not curs %0 4o o ing to interfore with
our friendship with Mr. Harris. ,

Am oncloslng eoples of letters to irne Buokinehenm-
and bew replies, su as to bring you up to &a 1 hope thaty in
deaire to hop that we wure perfectly willing o square up
wvhatever ths owe might be worth, if we wers found o be in crror,
I have not seld too miche ¥re Cooke sald he had the letters whieh
hed passed, ia hils office, I sort of got the idoa that they had
told him we 4id not wand %o settle the Lrespass, were of the
first wator ond hed intentlonelly taken all e ore out; cte.,
which has aetually heen the asttitude of Mra, ghemg and we
the attitude of hur Jather before har,

A8 a mabler of feot we have ooms Yeuson 4o believe that
the Carfleld leasors erocsed the-end line into Mabel ground mﬁa '
years ago, and took out some ore,; but facte may be lseking on that,

Howover, I sort of gob an impression from talking te
Mre Cooke that thoy are not quite sure of Sheir position, maybe too
leng agd or bhinge

No more letters without yﬁ advice, so either you write
to Mr, Cooke; or tell me what to write, I did not toll him you were
our attorney, in fact did not tell him we hod one,

We Howard CGray, Ely, Hevadas
Copy to Fe Cu i

Very truly yours,



August Y, 1947

Mre. He Bse Cocke

Attorney at Law

First liatlonal Bank Building
Renoy llevada

Res: West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Garfield-Lancashire lines

My dear Mr, Cookes
M, Budelman of the /est End gor

jolidated iines

Garparatiun has forwarded\ye MNs o dealing with the
alleged trespass on the Lan,sh 're ground, _
I would like togDwg this wgttdy a little study

before advising my el . X bhis day weitten
¥r, Budelman for/sond .~f nite infowxphtion pertaining
to the matter, phig duld\receive by the first of
next week, I think I will e\ be in a position to
advize vhether 18%e a furkhep offer of settlement
or not. Rink se/for both parties to
e am/gsetlflenent 1f there is
¥ Yirs. Buckingham's letter.

that you will hear from me as soon as
Nith my elients and gain the neces-

Very truly yours,

GRAY AND HORTON :

WHGimt

ect lHr, Budelman
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W. HOWARD ?RAY P, O, BOX 1260
C. E. HORTON . PHONE 349
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GRAY and HORTON

- LAWYERS
ELY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

ELY, NEVADA
August L4, 1947

Mr, Herman Budelman

Viece President and General Manager
West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

My dear Herman:

This will acknowledge the receipt of your letter of August
1st together with the enclosures. I am also enclosing herewith a
copy of a letter which I have written today to Mr. H. R. Cooke.

To give you a full understanding of some of the things which
I may hereafter refer to in my letter, I wish first to give you
the statutory rule for the determination of damages in underground
trespass cases. Among other things, the statute states:

M¥*% the value of all such material (removed in
trespass) mined, extracted, excavated or carried away
shall be presumed to be twice the amount of the gross
value of the same ascertained by an average assay of
the excavated material or the ledge from whiech it was
takens; and provided that if stich trespass ws made in
bad faith such damages may be trebled."

You will note in the first place that the value is determined
by the average assay of the excavated material or of the ledge
from which the material was taken. Since the excavated material
i1s not available for an average assay then we have only one means
for determining the value, and that is an assay of the ledge.

The first inquiry I have to make is this: Do‘we have any
assays of the ledge material from which the ore was taken? If we
do not, can we obtain such assays and how long will it take vou?

Another thing that I would like to know is whether or not vou
can determine whether the work was performed by the 76 Company.
My first impression from the letters of Mrs. Buckingham as well as
the letter from H. R. Cooke is that they are trying to push some-
thing aeross in a hurry,

Another question which would help in determining our future
course is when did Mrs. Buckingham or her agents first discover or
know of the alleged trespass?

Another question that I have in mind is whether or not you are



Mr. Herman Budelman (2) August 4, 1947

sure there has been an actual trespass, and are you and Mrs.
Buckingham in agreement as to where the end line is properly
situated underground? '

I think it would be well worth while for you and I to have a
meeting and discuss this matter fully, and consequently you may
hear from me in the next few days trying to make an appointment
for the latter part of the week. In the meantime, my letter to

Cooke will probably stall the matter for a reasonable length of
time,

Very truly yours,

GRAY AND HORTOW
4@‘ ,.J‘a—"b/ /
W, Howard Gray

Enclosures: Copy of letter to Mr. Cooke
Copy of this letter for Mr. Ninnis

WHG :mt

P, S. I am enclosing a copy of this letter for you to forward
to Fred if you so desire. Will save you from making a copy.

W

W.H.G.



August 7, 1947,

5

W, Howard Gray, ;&t%wnef at Lew,
Ely-KRation ank Puilding,

Ely, EW&&E. s t
Dear Howards

-

- Was wery glad to reccive your letter of the 4th, also
fog encldsed copiss of your leotier to Ere Cocke, with duplieates
r Fred, _

1

As to yovr cuestions., I have no doubt hut that we are *
in Garfield grounds I have never been in the working in question;
never knew it wae there until the Garfield leasers holed into it, -
and hence I have telken no samplcse I sent & man in from our side
and he told me he thought we were into Garfield ground 20 feet or
50e The Garflcld wap, made by Spencer in Mina, shows thet we ape
over more than thate There micht be a little discrepancy but I ,
would condider that Spenser is not far from right. We will, of course,
have %0 cheek the survey, whlch is not much of a job from-our side
as it is only 170 feet from cur main shafte As to sampies, I had
thought that it mlight bé better for an ocutside e ngineer take
them rather than myselfs If the maSerial runs at all I shall be vary
much surprised, as both my man, who is qiiite experienced in that
ore, and Spsncer, and pme of the Garfield leasars who I talksd to
a long time agc, all seld it looked bDarrem, It seems thet what -
finallg %gah them ell exeitoed was that one of the Garfield leasers,
Mr, If who iz Gles ¥mmingers sonw-inelaw, finally selested =
sample which Floreuge Buckinghsm t0ld me over the talephone r:m
over $100,00 per ton, It must hove beem a cavefully selected
picked sample or the fellow on vur side who 41d° the trespass mede
& terrible mistake in lesving such stuff behind, Of course, there
cen well Dé suspieclon &s o whemw the sample eame from if it cannot
be checked, :

As to when the CGarfield geeple discovered the trespass,
Florence Buckingharmiteld me sbout it just before the fast Session
. of the lLegislature closed, and sie was very exeited about it as
the leasers had phoned that they had broken into a - open siope.
I have a feeling that 2% some time in the past Mr. Venetti, ocns or
the Garfield leasers, while wenderingaround in the Mabel Mine -
whkile we were clos¢d down and no one there, which was O with us,
discovered this working and casily figured that it was over in
Garfleld ground. Maybe he then hus a survey mande. At a later date
the preent ieagers in the Garficld plenned a big piece of work
which took months to pexfommy =1? which 414 not met them any ore
whatever so far as I inow, and which finally conuected on grade
with the intermediats Grift which erossed the line Prom The Mabel
zide, ey

The work was done I facl gure after 1928, and perhaps



V. How m'ﬂmy 2e August 6, 1947.

before 1930y but the latter dste is more uncertain in my mind then
the Tormere I have'spemt a great dcal of time in going over maps

and asssy records, so far without wuch Suceess; end I have corraspond-
ed with several perties wilthout .successs One man .in Mina has written
me that he imows the holst enpinecer who was‘on at time this work

was done, Mre Robertoon, now livinz in Mire, snd Robinson saye he
knows Ike Cowing and George Bubb worked in ‘Em raise. Unfortunately
both of these men are reported dcceased, I have still some old
letters to investisets but em not optimistie about finding anythin:
about this works It probably was done by some leaser, rather then by .
company operatigus, Hus just vho is a mystery, Leasers were Sumed
loose in the nine at various times, apd if they did not find anything
in one place they tried another,

: We reallze the seriousness of crosping an ond 1ine d@nto
. another parties aham feel gure that a settlement is due and
will have 9 be made, The thing that gripes‘me though is that ¥
fsel they are trying to slip something over, and quicks I honestly
believe that mo pnefitebls oro wns ever taken out of the working

in question, and I feel surs that the Garfield leasers kmow 1t
too, Thay, tho Garficld leasers, have done a lot of work, costingt
them gquite a ‘Bbit in lebor and suppliesy and they went uz to pay
them for their mistake, if possibis to force us to 4o =0,

. 4% mny rote we had bettsr get topether apd talk this over.
It might be better to 80 it here, where all the reeords ere, hut if
you say § he word I w 111 come over there. | . o

Abowt the tino notessary to take sauples of the ledge
remaining, Thls will remire probably two deye to take, two days to

Zet assays run alter thoy resch assey office, maybe five or eix d vs
in"all after the werk starts, &n o eer aﬁ helper would be necozsa-
ITe i | ;

‘S0 Tar I have not been sble to prowe to my dwa satisfaction
that the work may havé been dons Ly the Tonopsh 76 Cos a8 part of
its lease development. It is e rousonable supposition but T should
.know about 1teo o ; :

You understand the Mabel wes a ratively amell mine,
- We operated it from Tonopsh, with a man in charge who lived ut the
mine or in Mina, and I went ddw- now gnd then to check up on
Geology and operatiapg details, Why T nevey knéw about this
-working is beyond me,.but I certainly did mot, I think Horer
O'Connell was in chargé at the mine when this work was dome, and
Homer 1s also deevascd, This is nretty old stuff you know.

Very truly yours,

DB:B :

! General Hanager ¢
Copy to F. C. Ninnis, Opkland,



Tonopah, Heveda,
August 10, 19474

Dear Freds -

, Am enclosing copy of letter just received from
Howard Gray, also copy of his letter to Mr, Cocke, both
dated Aug;ueg,d. They aro more or less self explanatory,

As to his gquestions, We have n¢ samples of the
neteriel taken out or in the stopes and drift at present
time, I have done a lot of researéh on this and so far
have been unable to chase it down, Am still working on it.

I am gquite sure that the work was dcne afterblGeorge Barmette
left to go to Tybo, henco it must have been while Homer
was Lheres On the mtga prepered by Ferguser he-has a note and
pencll sddition to the east drift on 500 Level, dated 1929,
showing o raise started from the east fece of Ghe Arifts Hane
of our maps chow raiges 1 have gone over Bmgalas carefully
and £ind a Raise 551 noted on the sheets, which is up 20 feet
and hes an esst intermediate Grift off it some 12 feets This
is the work I think, Just when the afditional work wae done
I have no ides as yete AL 12 feél the internediate drift
would-be just about on the 1linee If I am right then some
gamy, probably e leager, went in there and drove it shead 25
eet Or se more and did some very limited stoping above it
and pear the Mabele The last samples on thils work are dated
April 2, 1928, Barnett left the end of Feb, I think and Homer
teok over after thaty I suppose this will end up by my having to
go down there, check sfenanra sﬁrvsw take some semples,
Am not 20 oramy about it either, I e never seen the work
in guestion ag yet.

Ap to when the Garfield pecple found out about this
I heve no idea right nows I have a feeling that maybe they had
Spencer make o survey, after their personal investigation
vhile there was no on® in the Mebel Mine, so as to get the
right elevation so that by working from the Garfield side
they ¢ ould connect on grade. Otherwide how in hell could it
have happened thet they did Just thaty

I ghall write Yo Howard day after tomorrow I think
80 as to have = 1llitle time to think this over, and maybe find -~ -
out samebhing more. Too bad Homer ls not here? We could ask him,

Phil hes nor shown as yet, necavly five now, but I
expect to hear from him tonight and we go out tomorrow if he
does show agd oclill wente to goe '

Have your letter of the 5the Flayter has not shown.
These smelters? They want your eye teeth and other things.

Will write agaln in & day or twoe

FCN, 491 Crescenr St As ever,
Q&ki&m§_ c@uﬁmm‘.‘ #



Dear Hoviavd:
I think thet I htm:i efter diligant szearéh of’ old mw&s.

Found soms dete t0 Lelp us m this treepass mﬁwg

*ﬂ I ﬁw Flmrﬁe a"i.;!a.iv-';t-te.i‘ a Ty Mﬁ 8 nnneh
Shat s tmesipass vk s Soast Gone My Tos 36 Cog aitis 1o

bold e lequo wn the lanous ainnfth Qw%mﬂmp.“ﬁis
may have bown a m lancha

a?mmé&s icese on the Langaslire ¢ laim,m
mem &iﬂpu work vwes doney Srom FPebe 4, 1929 to
m.l,l%ﬁ

drift on 500 to tho m of 524
o e Vs N aahs e i m % ?‘é“: Mm "““f;‘;
ne ane Ain qaue o

would just aboub rouch the wd iite bibtwesn Mubod m‘am@%a

80 o not be sonsideved a trecpans,

It wes my oustom to report 86 of 76 lesse operations
on Gerfield ¢ s TO m. ‘Heryls in Rono, nt end ax mah mﬁn on
th; months ope It wne bis custenm %a ackuowledges Develp

to: m his letter of aékna wledgmont ¢ lecting

By 13D AUGUST, w we wantbs
c .mbmwm.m;m s Gre here for a Wmmm?

ieuber m:&z Eaxs &M&MS l&% I wrole
Wiehave 4 ﬂ& an inteorm :im of e Weﬂt
Mn&m"ﬁf&gfmﬁﬁgwalm w.am mmma
gmell tonnage oo grade e 014 velues predomine
td.th m& ma&b&lﬁt&w&tﬁ ag the _W&;* W mﬁ MW: ‘w
ntarredinte ags Foowr alrina g
m ﬂm 25 feet above the 500, the otherbal

mammwwm:m mmﬁ
&ng; 8' 3.9291 should see hin tut will awel %mmg

anmmmgmnaemmmmma paps
shouing alleg L Lras ¥a hovo no reanson Vo Shlnk tha aymem

mitin{g instructions

Copy to Fs Cs m:& %mmg 3



August 21, 1947

Mr. H. R, Cooke

Attorney at Law

First National Bank Bullding
Reno, Hevada

Re: West End Consolidated

: lLiles Cﬂrp- o
Garfield-Lancashire

Minen

My dear Mr, Cocke
: dealinz with the

o sufficient time

g This 1 have done,

In ny letter of Augud
above referred to matter I
to go into the facts

After revieW'ng e dyallabld avpdence which my

4 23 SOdg &8 apparent that the
Qnts as an underground
pany during the time that
sheashire mining clsim,
gssee having a right to
pE we can see no ground for

/T Y
work eompla¢nﬂ. of‘by yov‘
traspass was doge
company had a 1leng
Since the work was\io
the pcss,@,.

wyself and my clients we wish to thank
for! fer of July 29, 1947 which afforded us
the ogpoMunity th mpke a thorough study of the situa-

Very cordially yours,
GRAY AND HORTON
ggz'/ﬁZLuowLAﬂ{ o
We Howard Gray

WHG tmt

bc:- Mr. Budelman (two)

Cfr/ _,,f‘*"':l::f’/\.w"'l-... E = 2h- 7

ViS5



August 27, 1947,

We Howard Groy, Lawyer,
Bly, Nevadas

Doar Howardi

I ceme through Reno last Saturday a:
and contirued on to Tonopah that same evening m?
recall that I $0ld you © WS a bﬂﬁ!aﬂaﬂ
bo in Reno on or Tuesday and 80 1 geo you

lir, Harris called me on the telephone yesterw
day and seld the loapers had been in his offices He
mmmwﬁm:agmarws.wgy,m
maammmm in ocur conten that the
. had been done wille the Tonopah 76 had & lcese
on the Lencashire Clain, and said they would seo Ere
Cooke and call the proposed sult off, lo other word ac
yots Haybe rou will hear from Mre Cooke on 139

I feal sure that Mre Horris was pleased
about the situation, and it efmm was very

nice of M%hw tol . ne about thgalam levelon
pull in thelr hornoe

Beot regards,

dinecerely yours,

HDB:B )
Copy to F. C, Ninnds,



September 13, 1947.

We Howard Gray, Lewyer,
Ely 'y Nevada,

Dear Howard:

8ince writing you on August 27, in
which letter I mentioned Mr, Harrists tei-
ephone message to me of August 26, no further
word has reached me about the mat%ar.- I
assume that Mr, Cooke has not communicated
with you about it, hence his final deeision
is, or could be uncertain so far as we are
concerned,

-+ I am leaving Tonopah for Oatland
tomorrow, to be away from here for about
ten dayss In case you should wish to get
in touch with me my address there will be
Care West End Chemieal Company, Lathem
8quare Building, Oakland California. My mail
will be forwarded for a week from this date.

|
Best regards.

Sincerely,



W. HOWARD GRAY

P, O. BOX 1260
C. E. HORTON

PHONE 349

GRAY and HORTON

. LAWYERS
ELY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

ELY, NEVADA

September 17, 1947

Mr. H. D. Budelman

c/o West Erd Chemical Co.
Latham Square Buildinrg
Oeskland, Calif.

My dear Herman: '

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
September 13, 1947.

I returned from Rero the fore part of the week,
and while there I met H., R. Cooke. T asked him if he
and his eclients contemplated contiruation of the tres-
pass matter, and he stated that as far as he was concern-
ed he was through. He further stated thet the letter
thet Harris had ir hils vpossession firmly convinced him
that his clients had »o cause of actior. He seemed
somewhat put out for not havirg been advised of the
existence of the letter at ar earlier date.

With kirdest perso-al regards, I am
Very truly. yours,
GRAY ALD HORTOW

w Flww/i

W. Howard Gray

WHG:mt
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